periods and provides a more meaningful basis for forecasting future performance.
Additionally, because of management’s focus on generating shareholder value, of which
net profitability is a primary driver, management believes net income and diluted EPS
excluding the impact of this item provides an important measure of the Company’s net
results of operations for the investing public.  However, analysis of results and outlook
on a non-GAAP basis should be used as a complement to, and in conjunction with, data
presented in accordance with GAAP.

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue
Pro forma or Organic revenue, is defined as revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of
acquisitions to include the revenue recorded by these businesses as if the
acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2007, and (ii) the impact of the
classification of sales of supplier service contracts on an agency (net) basis, which
was effective beginning in the third quarter of fiscal 2007, as if the net revenue
accounting was applied to periods prior to the change.   Prior period revenue
adjusted for these impacts is presented below:

Revenue Acquisition Gross to Pro forma
as Reported Revenue Net Impact Revenue

(in thousands)

Q1 Fiscal 2008……………………………………………………………4,098,718$   226,271$   -$   4,324,989$

Q2 Fiscal 2008……………………………………………………………4,753,145   93,732   -   4,846,877

Q3 Fiscal 2008……………………………………………………………4,421,645   -   -   4,421,645

First nine months of 2008……………………………………………………………13,273,508$   320,003$   -$   13,593,511$

Q1 Fiscal 2007……………………………………………………………3,648,400$   675,263$   (95,810)$   4,227,853$

Q2 Fiscal 2007……………………………………………………………3,891,180   797,310   (118,607)   4,569,883

Q3 Fiscal 2007……………………………………………………………3,904,262   226,231   -   4,130,493

Q4 Fiscal 2007……………………………………………………………4,237,245   230,871   -   4,468,116

Fiscal year 2007……………………………………………………………15,681,087$   1,929,675$   (214,417)$   17,396,345$

“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the table above includes the following
acquisitions.

Acquired Business Operating Group Acquisition Date

Access Distribution

TS

12/31/06

Azure Technologies TS 04/16/07
Flint Distribution Ltd. EM 07/05/07
Division of Magirus Group TS 10/06/07
Betronik GmbH EM 10/31/07
ChannelWorx TS 10/31/07
Division of Acal plc Ltd. TS 12/17/07
YEL Electronics Hong Kong Ltd. EM 12/31/07

Third Quarter Fiscal 2008 and 2007
The results for the third quarter of fiscal year 2008 and 2007 include restructuring,
integration and other items, the mention of which management believes is useful to